

December 21, 2005

## NOTICE TO THE PROFESSION

**NOTICE TO:** All Active Members and Students-at-Law, All Executive Directors of other Law Societies in Canada, All Justices of the Court of Appeal and Court of Queen's Bench, All Judges of the Provincial Court of Alberta, All Masters in Chambers, All Clerks of the Court

## Suspension

## SPECIFICS:

On December 19, 2005, a Hearing Committee found that the conduct of **Mr. Martin C. Matheron** who resides in and practices in Calgary, was deserving of sanction in that he failed to respond to his client in a timely fashion, to keep his client informed, failed to serve his client in a diligent conscientious and efficient manner, failed to transfer his client's file in a timely fashion, failed to respond to his client's new counsel in a timely fashion and failed to respond to the Law Society of Alberta on two separate matters.

The Hearing Committee directed that Mr. Matheron's membership be suspended for six months commencing January 1, 2006. It was also directed that Mr. Matheron pay the actual costs of the hearing. Mr. Matheron's client files are currently being handled by:

Kerry McClelland 6425 Bowness Road N.W. Calgary, AB

Phone: 403-571-7755 Fax: 403-571-7759

> R. Gregory Busch Director, Lawyer Conduct Law Society of Alberta